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STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION ON ETHICS

Inre: Steve Kenny,
Complaint No.: 19-196

Respondent.
/

ADVOCATE'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

COMES NOW, the Advocate for the Commission on Ethics (Commission) and files this
Motion to Dismiss Complaint for Lack of Jurisdiction. In support of this motion, the Advocate
states:

1. On December 4, 2019, a Determination of Investigative Jurisdiction and Order to
Investigate was issued for an investigation into whether there was probable cause to determine if
Respondent, Steve Kenny, violated Section 112.3145(9)(c) [formerly Section 112.3145(8)(c)],
Florida Statutes.

2. On March 11, 2020, the Commission filed its Order Finding Probable Cause to
believe Respondent, as a local officer required to file financial disclosure, violated Section
112.3145(9)(c), Florida Statutes, by willfully failing or refusing to file an annual CE Form 1,
"Statement of Financial Interests," for the year 2017.

3. At that time, Respondent was serving as a member of the Tampa Employee
Retirement Board.

4, Section 112.3145(9)(c) states that, if a person holding public office or public
employment fails or refuses to file a full and public disclosure of financial interests for any year
in which the person received notice from the Commission regarding the failure to file and has
accrued the maximum automatic fine, the Commission shall initiate an investigation and conduct

a public hearing without receipt of a complaint to determine whether the person's failure to file is



willful and, if so determined, the Commission shall recommend the person's removal from his or
her public position.

5. On October 31, 2021, Respondent's term on the Tampa Employee Retirement
Board expired, according to Dana Blydenburgh, who is the Supervisor and Recording Secretary
for the Board of Trustees, General Employee Pension Plan. Exhibit A attached.

6. Because the holding of public office or employment is necessary to invoke and
maintain the Commission's investigatory jurisdiction under Section 112.3145(9)(c) [formerly
Section 112.3145(8)(c)], the Commission no longer possesses jurisdiction in this matter.

7. This motion is not intended to create a situation where the Commission is
prohibited, limited, or impeded from taking action in the event a complaint or referral is filed
against Respondent. Nor is it intended to restrict or impair the Commission's actions in the
collection of fines resulting from the untimely filing of financial disclosure, as contemplated by
Section 112.31455, Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE, the Advocate respectfully requests that the Commission on Ethics
dismiss the complaint for lack of jurisdiction.

Respectfully submitted,

"g,{,\vm() b QL Crudigo
ELIZABETH A. MILLER
Advocate for the Florida Commission
on Ethics
Florida Bar No. 578411
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3300, Ext. 3702
Facsimile: (850) 488-4872
elizabeth.miller@myfloridalegal.com




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFIY that the undersigned served a true and accurate copy of this

motion on Steve Kenny, Respondent, via U.S. mail to 5145 South Dale Mabry Hwy #17101,

Tampa, Florida 33611, on the 2 /5 day of September, 2023.

igh[f Lty (),Smnmu
Elizabeth A. Miller



1, Dana Blydenburgh, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: S :

5. 1 have served as the Plan Supervisoriand Recording Secretary for th

’ " Notary Public - State of Florida
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DECLARATION OF DANA BLYDENBURGH .

STATE OF FLORIDA : l
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH -

Ve

I am over the age of eighteen.

1.
2. I am a resident of Florida. C .
3. The General Employee Pension Plan is a fiduciary pension trust fund and is a divisi

[ :
the City of Tampa's Revenue and Finance Department. o .
4. The fund employs a GE Pension Plan Supervisor and staff to conduct the daily operations

of the fund.

on of

e Board of Tmsteos

since 2019. . : , . |
6. I am familiar with Steve Kenny's service as a member of the Board of Trustees.

7. Steve Kenny served as a Trustee until October 31, 2021, when his term of office expired.

I understand that I am swearingi or affirming under oath to the
assertions contained in this Declaration and that the punishment for yivi
statemerit includes fines and/or imprisonment.
| [ JA

DANA BLYDENBURGH

"-
{

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF POLK

Sworﬁ_ to (or ed) and sub ibed beforg,me by means of [1 physical présence of a
t:%_ "6y (name of person making statement)

online(notarizaﬁon, _day of 23, 1
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nstire o Notary Public - Stafe of Florida) .

rint, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

JANELLE DOLES

Commission # HH 437160
My Comm, Expires Auvg 23, 2027
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